
 

Highways Committee

Monday 16 October 2017 at 6.00 pm
Boardrooms 3&4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Substitute Members
Councillors:
Butt
McLennan
Miller

For further information contact: Tom Welsh, Governance Officer
tom.welsh@brent.gov.uk; 020 8937 6607

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members
Councillors:
Southwood (Chair)
Tatler (Vice-Chair)
Farah
Hirani
M Patel



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 

for profit gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect expenses in 

carrying out duties as a member, or of election; including from a trade union. 
(c) Contracts - Any current contract for good
[...]
ctions, if appropriate.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence and Clarification of Substitutes 

For the Committee to note any apologies for absence and clarification of 
any substitute Members at the meeting if need be. 

2 Declarations of Interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary, personal or 
prejudicial interests in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) 
to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

To approve the attached minutes of the previous meeting on 27 June 
2017 as a correct record.

4 Matters Arising (If Any) 

For Members to comment on any matters arising from the previous 
minutes. 

5 Deputations (If Any) 

To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Orders 66 and 67.

Petitions

6 Reeves Avenue Petition 5 - 10

This report outlines the Council’s proposals in response to a petition 
received on 15 May 2017 regarding the condition of the pavements and 
road surface of Reeves Avenue, NW9. 

Ward Affected: Welsh Harp Contact Officer: Tony Kennedy, Head 
of Highways and Infrastructure, 
Jonathan Westell, Highways Contracts 
and Delivery Manager
Tel: 020 8937 5151, Tel: 020 8937 



4

3360
tony.kennedy@brent.gov.uk, 
jonathan.westell@brent.gov.uk

7 The Mall Petition 11 - 22

This report outlines the Council’s response to a petition received  on 30th 
March 2017 entitled “Put an end to the Infrastructure problem on The 
Mall, Harrow (HA3 9TG)”. The petition was signed by 61 signatories.

Ward Affected: Barnhill Contact Officer: Tony Kennedy, Head 
of Highways and Infrastructure, 
Jonathan Westell, Highways Contracts 
and Delivery Manager
Tel: 020 8937 5151, Tel: 020 8937 
3360
tony.kennedy@brent.gov.uk, 
jonathan.westell@brent.gov.uk

8 Response to Petition - Upgrading of Pavements and Grass Verges In 
Sudbury Using Available CIL Funding 

23 - 26

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the response to a 
petition submitted by Paul Lorber on behalf of residents in the Sudbury 
ward requesting the use of CIL funds to upgrade pavements and grass 
verges. 

Ward Affected: Sudbury Contact Officer: Nkechi Okeke-Aru, 
Programme Management Office
Nkechi.Okeke-Aru@brent.gov.uk

9 Any Other Urgent Business 

Any decisions taken urgently under this heading must comply with the 
provisions outlined in paragraph 39 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules (part 2 of the Constitution). 

10 Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Highways Committee is scheduled for 24 January 
2018. 

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be available for 
members of the public on a first come first served basis.



5





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Held on Tuesday 27 June 2017 at 6.05 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Tatler (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Hirani, Farah, Miller and M Patel 

1. Apologies for Absence and Clarification of Substitutes (if necessary) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Southwood (Chair), with 
Councillor Miller present as substitute. Councillor Tatler, as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee, acted as Chair of the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no interests declared by Members.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 2017 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (If Any) 

There were no matters arising from the minutes.

5. Deputations (If Any) 

There were no deputations to be heard by the Committee.

6. Petitions (If Any) 

There were no petitions to be discussed by the Committee.

7. Brent Council Parking Service Annual Report 2016-2017 

Gavin Moore (the Council’s Head of Parking and Lighting) introduced the report 
which set out the key achievements of the Council’s Parking 
[...]
ould continue to ensure 
that this was consistent across the borough. 



4
Highways Committee - 27 June 2017

In response to a final question from a Member, Gavin Moore outlined that the key 
findings from the borough-wide consultation on CPZs was due to be discussed at 
24 July Cabinet meeting.

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The publication of the Council’s Parking Annual Report 2016/17, subject to 
amendment in respect of the 2016/2017 Environment and Traffic 
Adjudicators (ETA) data, be approved for publication prior to October 2017; 
and

(ii) It be noted that the additional information on the outcome of appeals to the 
independent appeals service, ETA, in 2016/17, would be added to the 
published Annual Report in September 2017. 

8. Any Other Urgent Business 

There was no other urgent business to be transacted.

9. Date of Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Highways Committee was scheduled for 
16 October 2017.

The meeting was declared closed at 6.44 pm

COUNCILLOR SHAMA TATLER
Vice-Chair, in the Chair



Highways Committee
16 October  2017

Report from the Operational Director 
of Environment Services

For Action Wards Affected: ALL

Reeves Avenue Petition 

1.0 Summary

1.1 On 15th May 2017 the Council received a petition regarding the condition of the 
pavements and road surface of Reeves Avenue NW9.

1.2 The petition states that the residents are experiencing a lot of problems due to uneven 
and broken pavements; and cracks and potholes in the road.

1.3 Taking into account the condition as measured by independent surveys, under the 
council’s procedure for resurfacing prioritisation neither the road surface nor the 
pavements in Reeves Avenue are likely to put forward for complete resurfacing in the 
near future. 

1.4 However, there are a number of areas requiring repair. Officers recommend that any 
areas deemed defective by officers on both road and pavements are repaired using 
existing revenue maintenance budgets. Whilst not a complete resurface of road and 
pavements, this will repair any significant defects present.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the petition regarding the regarding the condition of the 
pavements and road surface of Reeves Avenue NW9.

2.2 That the Committee agrees any areas deemed defective by officers on both road and 
pavements are repaired, using existing revenue maintenance budgets. The Committee 
notes that whilst  not a complete resurface of road and pavement, this will repair any 
significant defects present.

3.0 Background 

The Petition 

3.1 On 15th May 2017 the Council received a petition regarding the condition of the 
pavements and road surface of Reeves Avenue NW9. The petition was signed by 54 
signatories. The main points of the petition are summarised below



3.2 The petition states that the residents are experiencing a lot of problems due to 

- Uneven and broken pavements 
- Cracks and potholes in the road

3.3 The petition goes on to say that all residents especially the elderly, disabled and 
children are subject to many hazards due to the poor condition of the pavements and 
the road surface

3.4 The petition demands immediate repair of the pavement and resurfacing of the road.

4.0 The condition of the Road and Pavements in Reeves Avenue in NW9

4.1 There are a number of pavements and roads around the borough that would benefit 
from maintenance to improve their condition and visual appearance. This is a nationwide 
issue: the latest “Alarm Survey Report “published by the Asphalt Industry Alliance said 
that “Local authorities need over £12 billion to bring the network up to scratch” The 
ongoing imbalance between repair need and resource availability means that repairs 
have to be prioritised.  

4.2 The process for deciding which roads and pavements are programmed for resurfacing 
is that every year, officers assess the highway network to determine its current condition, 
using condition surveys carried out by independent consul
[...]
e pavements, the latest highway condition survey shows that approximately 
95% of them are in a fair condition, with the remainder being classed as in a “good” 
condition. Therefore Reeves Avenue pavements are not currently candidates for 
resurfacing, which would cost around £113k.The structure of the pavements is generally 
sound but they suffer from a number of patches, both repairs and utility reinstatements 
that have degraded the visual amenity of the pavements. A number of kerbs have also 
been displaced, due to trees and vehicle incursion.

4.8 Neither the road surface nor the pavements in Reeves Avenue are likely to be prioritised 
for complete resurfacing in the near future. However, notwithstanding this, there are a 
number of areas requiring repair. Officers recommend that any areas deemed defective 
by officers on both road and pavements are repaired using existing revenue 
maintenance budgets. Whilst not a complete resurface of road and pavement, this will 
repair any significant defects present.

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 (“the Act”) places a duty on the council as a 
highways authority to maintain public highways in the borough. Breaching this duty can 
render the council liable to pay compensation if anyone is injured as a result of failure 
to maintain it public highways in the borough. There is also a general power which the 
council can exercise under section 62 of the Act to improve highways. Under section 45 
of the Act, the council has the power to obtain materials for the repair of highways that 
are maintainable at the public expense subject to certain restrictions specified in section 
45.

6.0 Financial Implications 

6.1 No additional funding is required as a result of this petition. Any areas deemed defective 
by officers on both road and pavements are to be repaired, using existing revenue 
maintenance budgets.

7.0 Diversity Implications

7.1 There are considered to be no diversity implications tha
[...]
 borne excitation are often noticeable, there is 
little evidence that they produce even cosmetic damage (such as small cracks in 
plaster)” The conclusions of their research should provide some assurance on that point 

1.5 Several severe road defects have been identified on The Mall and have either been 
repaired or are ordered for completion; this will reduce the vibration in the locality of the 
defects. However, given that the total length of The Mall is affected by cracks, this will 
not solve the more general vibration problem.

1.6 The current highway condition survey shows around 85% of The Mall is in “Green” 
(good) condition. Consequently there are currently no plans to resurface The Mall. In 
any case given that the Mall is nearly a kilometre long, the cost of resurfacing would be 
very high, around £265,000.  So if we are to address the vibration problem, we need a 
more affordable solution.



1.7 One option we can try in an effort to improve the situation is to fill cracks in the road 
surface, a cause of vibration, along with  localised areas of reconstruction are carried 
out on the 15% of the road not in “good” condition. This would be at an estimated total 
cost of £80,000.  The alternative is waiting for the road to become a priority for full depth 
resurfacing at some uncertain point in the future.

1.8 If the recommendation is confirmed, this £80,000 scheme would be put forward as part 
of the Highways Capital Maintenance programme for 2018 / 19 for approval at Cabinet. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee notes the petition which asks the council to put an end to the 
Infrastructure problem on The Mall, Harrow (HA3 9TG)

2.2 That the Committee notes the long term nature of the drainage problem and the work 
being done with other agencies to solve the problem.

2.3 That in response to the Petition, the Committee approves the affordable solution 
proposed to alleviate the vibration i.e. that a) the joints are treated along the full length 
of The Mall and b) localised areas of reconstruction are carried out on the 15% of the 
road not in “good” condition; at a total approximate cost of £80,000. The crack filling is 
expected to be a medium term solution in lieu of expensive full depth resurfacing. It is 
proposed that the scheme would be put forward as part of the Highways Capital 
Maintenance programme for 2018 / 19, to be approved at Cabinet.

2.4 Additionally in response to the Petition, that the Committee authorises traffic speed 
surveys to be carried out along the Mall to ascertain whether average speeds are 
consistent with the speed limit. The Committee notes that should a speeding issue be 
identified, appropriate low cost remedial measures, for example additional warning signs 
or SLOW carriageway markings, will be considered in the shorter term (all to be done 
within existing budgets)

3.0 Background 

The Petition 

3.1 On 30th March 2017 the Council received a petition entitled “Put an end to the 
Infrastructure problem on The Mall, Harrow (HA3 9TG). The petition was signed by 61 
signatories. The main points of the petition are summarised below

3.2 The petition stated that one of the major concerns was that most houses vibrate 
intensely on a daily basis due to the surface of the road. The petition then states that 
due to this vibration, cracks in the road, houses, pavements and driveways have 
worsened over the past 6 years and says to date no proper action has been taken.

3.3 The petition asserts there are about 200 double decker buses on The Mall on a daily basis;  
 that this has had a tremendous impact on the houses resulting in costs for repairs to 
damage caused by the vibration.

3.4 The petition asserts that speeding is also a contributing factor towards the damage to 
the houses, as cars and vans (especially HGV vehicles and buses) going above the 30 
mph speed limit increase the damage to the road and the houses.



3.5 The road safety record of The Mall is then discus
[...]
3 year period, a total of 6 
accidents were recorded in the Mall. Three accidents occurred near the junction with 
The Garth, two near the junction with Minterne Road, and one just to the south of 
Kingsbury Circle. Two accidents involved pedestrians and one accident involved a 
powered two wheeler. No children were involved in any of the accidents. Four of the 
accidents occurred during the hours of darkness and four occurred in either wet or 
icy conditions.

3.13 Given the long length of The Mall, the number of accidents recorded is not high in 
comparison with some other locations within the borough and therefore there are 
currently no plans for further traffic calming measures. However, we will add this 
location to our list of potential Local Implementation Plan (LIP) future schemes 
although funding cannot be guaranteed as other sites with a more acute accident 
record will need to be given priority for funding and remedial action. We shall also 
arrange for traffic speed surveys along the Mall to ascertain whether average speeds 
are consistent with the speed limit. Should a speeding issue be identified, appropriate 
low cost remedial measures, for example additional warning signs or SLOW 
carriageway markings, will be considered in the shorter term. To ensure that the 
speed surveys are conducted under ‘typical’ traffic conditions, we have waited until 
the school summer holidays have finished before commissioning the surveys.

3.14 The flooding in The Mall and Brent North catchment, including L. B. Harrow has been 
on-going for many years. The group known as Brent North and Harrow Flooding 
working group was formed many years ago in order to identify the root cause of 
flooding in this catchment. This group comprises of Brent, Harrow, Environment 
Agency and Thames Water. The flooding in this area is mainly due to inadequate 
capacity in Thames Water sewer network and also in the Wealdstone Brook which is 
the responsibility of Environment Agency.

3.15 A
[...]
e more value from 
the money it spends on its highways network and improve its condition  

4.10 One option we can try is to fill the cracks, in an effort to improve the situation.  It will 
not be as good as full depth resurfacing but should result in an improvement. We know 
that because of the high thermal movement at the crack locations, the repairs can only 
be expected to last a few years before the joints deteriorate again, but it is better than 
the alternative of waiting for the road to become a priority for full depth resurfacing at 
some uncertain point in the future.

4.11 It is therefore recommended that a) the joints are treated along the full length of The 
Mall and b) localised areas of reconstruction are carried out on the 15% of the road not 
in “good” condition at a total approximate cost of £80,000.

4.12 If approved, this scheme would be put forward as part of the Highways Capital 
Maintenance programme for 2018 / 19. 

4.13 If the joint sealing is found to be ineffective from the start, the Council could consider 
bringing forward full-depth resurfacing in future years, in two or three phases to reduce 
the cost impact in any one year.

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 (“the Act”) places a duty on the council as a 
highways authority to maintain public highways in the borough. Breaching this duty can 
render the council liable to pay compensation if anyone is injured as a result of failure 
to maintain it public highways in the borough. There is also a general power which the 
council can exercise under section 62 of the Act to improve highways. Under section 
45 of the Act, the council has the power to obtain materials for the repair of highways 
that are maintainable at the public expense subject to certain restrictions specified in 
section 45.

6.0   Financial Implications

6.1 The cost of the recommended maintenance works is estimated at £80,000.  If approved 
the scheme would be put forward as part of the Highways Capital Maintenance 
programme for 2018 / 19, to be approved at Cabinet.

7.0 Diversity Implications

6.1 There are considered to be no diversity implications that require full assessment. The 
works proposed under the highways main programme do not have different outcomes 
for people in terms of race, gender, age, sexuality or belief.  



6.2 We make sure of the visibility of the required signage, also where temporary work is 
being carried out.

6.3 We monitor of the quality of the work to ensure that the finished surface is to 
specification and does not form a mobility hindrance; and that signage and road 
markings are correctly provided as aid to movement.

Background Papers

None

CONTACT OFFICERS
Jonathan Westell, Highways Contracts & Delivery Manager 
Tony Kennedy, Head of Service, Transportation

CHRIS WHYTE
Operational Director, Environment Services 





APPENDIX A – Photos of The Mall Road surface 



 







                                                                                                                                                       

Highways Committee
16 October 2017

Report from the Strategic Director,
Regeneration and Environment

For Action Wards Affected: Sudbury

Response to Petition - Upgrading of Pavements & Grass 
Verges In Sudbury Using Available CIL Funding

1.   Summary

1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge applied to eligible 
developments to help fund strategic (borough-wide) and neighbourhood 
infrastructure and address deficits that might otherwise be caused by 
development.  Brent’s CIL was formally introduced on 1 July 2013.
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the response to a petition 
submitted by Paul Lorber on behalf of residents in the Sudbury ward requesting 
the use of CIL funds to upgrade pavements and grass verges. 

2.   Recommendations 

2.1 The Highways committee are asked to note the contents of this report.  

3.   CIL – Background

3.1 The Pla
[...]
velopment, is anticipated. Brent’s cabinet approved the process for 
allocating Neighbourhood CIL in February 2017.

7.   Diversity Implications

7.1 In compliance with the Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED), the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have “due regard” to 
the need to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act.

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

7.2 The duty covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage & civil partnership, pregnancy & maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

7.3 When considering, shortlisting and approving the use of CIL funds for projects, 
decision-makers must also ensure that due regard is given to PSED and each 



project that receives CIL funding will need to be assessed separately for any 
potential / likely diversity implications.

8.   Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate)

8.1 None. 

Contact Officers

Nkechi Okeke-Aru
Principal Development Funds Officer
Email: nkechi.okeke-aru@brent.gov.uk 

AMAR DAVE
Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment

mailto:nkechi.okeke-aru@brent.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Reeves Avenue Petition
	Appendix A - Pictures

	7 The Mall Petition
	Appendix A - Road Surface

	8 Response to Petition - Upgrading of Pavements and Grass Verges In Sudbury Using Available CIL Funding



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Held on Monday 16 October 2017 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Tatler (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and Councillors Butt, Farah, Hirani 
and M Patel

Also Present: Councillors McLennan, Colwill, Maurice, Perrin, Agha and S Choudhary

1. Apologies for Absence and Clarification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Southwood (Chair), with 
Councillor Butt present as substitute. Councillor Tatler, as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee, acted as Chair for the meeting. 

2. Declarations of Interests 

Councillor Tatler declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item number 
seven, The Mall Petition, in that she was a resident of Kenton ward which the Mall 
road ran parallel to. 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 June 2017 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 

4. Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

5. Deputations 

The Chair noted that a formal deputation from Mr Dennis Humphreys (lead 
petitioner for the Reeves Avenue Petition) in respect of Agenda Item No.6, Reeves 
Avenue Petition. In accordance with the wording of Standing Order 66 (e)(i) the 
Chair outlined the Mr Humphreys would be entitled to speak in his role as lead 
petitioner on the item in question. 

6. Reeves Avenue Petition 

The Chair invited Mr Humphryes to speak on the content of his petition. Mr 
Humphryes began by explaining where Reeves Avenue was located within the 
borough and outlined that there were a number of community services such as a 
doctor’s surgery, dentist, pharmacy and post office in close proximity to the road. 
He also mentioned that it was the main thoroughfare for the 302 and 83 bus 
services, and was also used as access for Hendon Town Football Club nearby. 



2
Highways Committee - 16 October 2017

My Humphryes asserted that since Brent Council had renovated the pavement with 
asphalt, it had become unsightly and dangerous. He also said that a number of 
similar roads in the area, such as Mallard Way, had been fully resurfaced and had 
had significant pavement repairs from the Council. He said that the residents of the 
road wanted an equal level of refurbishment with neighbouring roads and called on 
the Committee to agree a solution which achieved this.  

Jonathan Westell (the Council’s Highway Contracts and Delivery Manager) 
responded and noted the complaints from the 54 residents who had signed the 
petition which were based on uneven and broken pavements, plus cracks and 
potholes in the road. He outlined that the most recent highway condition surveys for 
Reeves Avenue had shown that 75% of the road surface was deemed to be in 
‘good’ or ‘fair’ condition, and that 95% of the pavements were in ‘fair’ condition, with 
the remaining 5% in ‘good’ condition. He explained that the survey data meant that 
neither the road nor pavements on Reeves Avenue would currently be candidates 
for complete resurfacing. However, he did acknowledge that the patches on the 
pavements were unsightly and that the road surface next to the kerb had been 
damaged from the prevalence of two wheel parking on the road. He also noted that 
there were a number defects on the road surface, despite the vast majority being in 
good or fair condition, and outlined that the report recommended that officers repair 
the defects using existing revenue maintenance budgets. 

Members questioned if each house on the road had a driveway and also how many 
times officers had been to inspect the road. Mr Humphryes confirmed that each 
house had a driveway but that there remained problems with parking on the road. 
Jonathan Westell also confirmed that officers had visited the road on two occasions 
recently. In the ensuing discussion a member of the Committee commented that the 
Council was presently in a difficult financial situation and therefore had to prioritise 
repairs to roads and pavements in a ‘bad’ condition. It was also mentioned that 
using asphalt on pavements allowed for an approximate 15-20% saving compared 
to paving slabs, which enabled the Council to repair more pavements across the 
borough. 

Tony Kennedy (the Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure) offered to meet 
Mr Humphryes on Reeves Avenue to explain the aspects of the road and pavement 
that the Council would seek to repair. He re-iterated that the condition surveys had 
indicated that both the road and pavement were structurally sound and therefore 
not a priority for a complete resurface. 

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The petition regarding the condition of the pavements and road surface of 
Reeves Avenue (NW9), be noted; 

(ii) Any areas deemed defective by officers on both road and pavements be 
repaired, using existing revenue maintenance budgets. The Committee 
noted that whilst the proposal was not a complete resurface of road and 
pavement, it would repair and present significant defects; and

(iii) Tony Kennedy (the Council’s Head of Highways and Infrastructure) would 
meet with the lead petitioner on the road in question to offer further 



3
Highways Committee - 16 October 2017

explanation in person on the defects and outline the aspects that Council 
would prioritise for repair. 

7. The Mall Petition 

The Chair noted that Councillor Colwill (Leader of the Conservative Group; Kenton 
Ward) had requested to speak on the agenda item and invited him to do so at this 
stage. Councillor Colwill explained that he had assisted with the compilation of the 
petition and that residents were angry about the state of the road. He stated that an 
engineer from the Council had proposed a ground penetrating x-ray of the road to 
assess the damage caused by flooding but this had not happened. He emphasised 
that resident’s houses shook due to the traffic and that there had been no attempt 
to stop buses or Lorries from driving on the Mall. He also referenced the pavements 
on the road which remained a cause for concern because of the number of elderly 
residents who lived on The Mall. 

Jonathan Westell responded and outlined that a Ground Penetrating Radar Survey 
had taken place in February 2017 on one particular section of the road where a 
crack had appeared. He specified that this section of the road had been cordoned 
off to allow repair work to take place. Mr Westell went on to inform Members about 
the cause for the vibration issues on the road (including noise vibrations and traffic 
hitting defects on the road surface) but highlighted that 85% of the Mall was in a 
‘good’ condition. As such, he said that the Mall would not be a candidate for a 
complete resurfacing and, due to the Mall’s length, a complete resurface would be 
an extremely expensive outlay for the Council. He stated that the Highways team 
recognised that there were sections which required repair, and that the report 
proposed a medium term affordable solution to address the structural defects in the 
road in order to alleviate some of these problems. 

Members questioned how long the proposed medium term solution was expected to 
last, and whether the condition of the road would continue to be monitored 
accordingly. Jonathan Westell explained that the solution proposed should endure 
for three to five years and assist with the vibration problem for residents. Tony 
Kennedy added that the road would continue to be monitored and the solution 
could be extended if deemed to be working well over the next one to two years. 
Members agreed that the proposed solution was appropriate given the budget 
constraints that the Council continued to face. 

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The petition which asked the Council to put an end to the Infrastructure 
problem on The Mall, Harrow (HA3 9TG) be noted; 

(ii) The long term nature of the drainage problem and the work being done with 
other agencies to solve the problem, be noted; 

(iii) The affordable solution proposed in the report to alleviate the vibration via 
the joints of the road being treated along the full length of The Mall and 
localised areas of reconstruction being carried out on the 15% of the road 
not deemed to be in ‘good’ condition, be approved. It was noted that the total 
approximate cost for this solution would be £80,000 and that the proposed 



4
Highways Committee - 16 October 2017

scheme would be put forward for approval at Cabinet as part of the 
Highways Capital Maintenance Programme for 2018/19; 

(iv) Traffic speed surveys along The Mall to ascertain whether average speeds 
were consistent with the speed limit, be authorised. It was noted that should 
a speeding issue be identified, appropriate low cost remedial measures such 
as additional warning signs of SLOW carriageway markings, would be 
considered in the shorter term, and that these measures would be 
undertaken within existing budgets; and

(v) Jonathan Westell (the Council’s Highway Contracts and Delivery Manager) 
would provide Councillor Colwill with details of the Ground Penetrating Radar 
Survey which had been completed on one section of The Mall, and provide 
information on the action that the Highways department took in response to 
the survey’s findings. 

8. Response to Petition - Upgrading of Pavements and Grass Verges In Sudbury 
Using Available CIL Funding 

Nkechi Okeke-Aru (the Council’s Principal Development Funds Officer) introduced 
the item and gave a brief overview of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding, 
and the process for its allocation. She outlined that the submitted petition had 
requested funding for Highways related matters, but CIL funding was ultimately not 
something that the Highways Committee itself could agree to allocate. She 
explained that the Strategic CIL funding would be approved by Cabinet in February 
2018 as part of the Council’s budget setting process, and that residents could apply 
for Neighbourhood CIL funds via the Council’s website before 1 December 2017. 
The Committee heard that the petition could be used as evidence to support the 
application.  

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The petition and contents of the Officer report be noted; and 

(ii) The lead petitioner would be reminded that they could apply for 
Neighbourhood CIL funds by 1 December 2017 or informed that they could 
request to speak on the identification and agreement of strategic 
infrastructure priorities as part of the budget setting process in February 
2018. 

9. Any Other Urgent Business 

The Committee noted that a petition entitled: ‘Petition against the installation of a 
Disabled Parking Bay outside 98 Norval Road’ had been received from the three 
ward Members for Northwick Park (Councillors Perrin, J Mitchell-Murray and 
McLennan) on Saturday 14 October 2017. 

The Chair specified that the petition had been received too late for consideration at 
the present meeting, but that it would submitted to the Council’s Forward Plan and 
that a report from Officers in response to the petition would be presented at the next 
Committee meeting in January 2018.



5
Highways Committee - 16 October 2017

10. Date of Next Meeting 

The meeting was declared closed at 6.30 pm

COUNCILLOR SHAMA TATLER
Vice-Chair, in the Chair


